COLORADO CITY FIRE DISTRICT

FIRE CODE PERMIT AND FEE SCHEDULE

Above Ground Fuel Tank, Chemical Tank, Oil Tank or	LPG Tank		
Tank Inspections	0-500- gallon capacity, each tank (temporary or permanent)	\$	200.00
·	>500 - gallon capacity, each tank (temporary or permanent)	\$	250.00
Automatic Extinguishing Systems- Commercial			
Commercial Cooking Suppression System Installation	One system installation	\$	400.00
Commercial Cooking Suppression System additional	For each additional system installation	\$	200.00
Commercial Cooking Suppression System Modification	For modifications, per each system	\$	200.00
	New system installation: 0-50 sprinkler heads	\$ \$	300.00
Commercial Fire Sprinkler System Installation	New system installation: 51-200 sprinkler heads New system installation each additional 1-200 sprinkler	\$	600.00 200.00
Commercial Fire Sprinkler System Installation - Multi	heads. Each floor above or below first floor, in addition to installation	\$	300.00
Story Commercial Fire Sprinkler System Installation - in Rack	In rack storage system installation or modification, per	\$	400.00
Storage	system Modifications affecting 1-10 heads.	\$	150.00
	Modifications affecting 11-50 heads	\$	250.00
Commercial Fire Sprinkler System Modification	Modifications affecting 51-250 heads	\$	400.00
Commercial Fire Opinition Cyclem Medineauch	Modifications affecting 251 heads or more, permit fees will be	Ψ	
	treated as a new system		System Fees
Special Hazard or Alternative System Installation	Clean Agent, Dry Chemical, Carbon Dioxide, and Other Special Extinguishing Systems: 0-5000 square feet.	\$	200.00
opeda Hazard of Alternative System installation	Each additional 5,000 square feet or fraction thereof.	\$	100.00
Special Hazard or Alternative System Modification	Modifications, per each system	\$	125.00
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Residential homes 0-5000 square feet	\$	200.00
Residential Fire Sprinkler System Installation	Residential homes >5000 square feet	\$	400.00
	Modifications affecting 1-10 heads or modifications to water		
	supply	\$	100.00
Residential Fire Sprinkler System Modification	Modifications affecting more than 10 heads, permit fees will be treated as a new system for the appropriate square		System Fees
Residential Fire Sprinkler System	footage No fee applied for non-required residential systems in district.	\$	
Installation(Non-Required)	Out of District, refer to new system fee		
Compressed Gas System Installation	One system installation	\$	500.00
Compressed Gas System Modification (Not to exceed 50% of System)	Modifications, per each system	\$	300.00
Liquefied Petroleum Gasses (LPG) System Installation	One system installation	\$	300.00
LPG System- Add Fixed Fire Protection	One system installation	\$	200.00
LPG System Modification	Modifications, per each system	\$	200.00
Fire Pumps, Related Equipment and Water Tanks			
Commercial Fire pumps and Related Equipment Installation	New single pump installation, includes tank	\$	400.00
Commercial Fire pumps and Related Equipment-Additional	For each additional pump installation	\$	250.00
Commercial Fire pumps and Related	Modifications NOT requiring tests	\$	200.00
Equipment-Modifications	Modifications requiring tests	\$	300.00
Fire Access - Road and Gates			
Access Gates- Installation or Modification	Gate installations or modifications on the same property, per each submittal	\$	150.00
Fire Apparatus Access Roads - Modification	Modification per submittal	\$	100.00
Fire Alarm and Monitoring Systems			
Base Fire Alarm System or Fire Protection Monitoring System Installation (includes new systems and modification to existing systems)	Base Fire Alarm System equipment (which includes, but not limited to the FACP, annunciator panels, power supply/booster panels, dialers and monitoring equipment) and up to 10 initiating devises (including flow switches and tampers) and/or notifications appliances.	\$	250.00
Multi Story	For each floor above or below first floor, in addition to base fire alarm fees	\$	100.00
Carbon Dioxide(C02) Beverage Systems	One system installation	\$	200.00
, , , ,		-	

COLORA	ADO CITY FIRE DISTRICT		
FIRE COI	DE PERMIT AND FEE SCHEDULE		
Fireworks, Pyrotechnics and Flame Effects			
Fireworks and Pyrotechnics Display/Show	First show/display which includes review and inspection (CCFD does NOT provide fireworks ignition services). Additional fee for fire protection operational standby may be required as determined by the fire code official. CCFD reserves the right to waive these fees for public celebration events.	\$	100.00
Inspections			
Other Additional Requested Inspection - Business hours	Per hour and per inspector with a 1 hour minimum for other additional services or inspections requested during business hours.	\$	100.00
Inspection After Business Hours	Per hour with a 2-hour minimum for services or inspections requested after business hours; for inspections requiring more than 1 inspector, fee will be per hour, per inspector.	\$	200.00
Reinspection: Failure to have approved plans Onsight, Failure to install per approved plan, Failure to pretest Fire protection system, inspection no-show, not otherwise specified.	Per incident. Fees must be paid prior to scheduling 2nd or subsequent inspection(s)	\$	250.00
Operational Permits		1	
Operational Permits - IFC	Other annual permits, inspections or event permits and inspections not already listed in the fee schedule.	\$	200.00
Plan Review	0.10.000 square fact includes the reviews	Γ c	200.00
	0-10,000 square feet, includes two reviews. 10,001-25,000 square feet, includes two reviews.	\$	200.00 300.00
Construction Document Review - Building Construction	25,001-52,000 square feet, includes two reviews.	\$	400.00
- New Building	Each additional 52,000 square feet above the base 52,000 square feet charged above	\$	100.00
	0-10,000 square feet, includes two reviews.	\$	150.00
Construction Document Review-Building	10,001-25,000 square feet, includes two reviews.	\$	250.00
Construction-Modification, Tenant Improvements,	25,001-52,000 square feet, includes two reviews.	\$	350.00
Landlord Improvements	Each additional 52,000 square feet above the base 52,000 square feet charged above	\$	100.00
	Per development plan submitted up to 99,999 square feet	\$	500.00
Construction Document Review-Development,	100,000-249,999 square feet	\$	1,000.00
Preliminary and Concept	250,000-500,000 square feet	\$	2,000.00
	>500,000 square feet	\$	3,000.00
Plan Review - Expedited Permit/Plan Review	Per request. Costs are based on 5 hours of time to research, provide code consultation, and complete plan review within 48 hours. Subject to Fire Marshal Approval	\$	250.00
Plan Review- Revision to Previously Approved Plan	Per permit/one review. 50% of original permit fees. Submittals are processed as revisions when a review is required to verify fire code compliance.		50%
Plan Review-3rd and Subsequent Reviews	Per permit/each review. 50% of original permit fees.		50%
Plan Review- As-Built Plans	As-built plans are intended to document field-approved changes, and do not require review to verify code compliance.	\$	-
	1-5 Lots	\$	200.00
PLATS	6-30 Lots	\$	250.00
I LAIO	31-200 Lots	\$	350.00
	>200 Lots	\$	400.00
Spray Booths, Rooms, Area or Dip Tanks	I=		
Spray Booth, Room, Area or Dip Tank	Per booth, room, area or dip tank	\$	250.00
Spray Booth, Room, Area or Dip Tank - Additional	For each additional booth, room, area or dip tank	\$	150.00
Spray Booth, Room, Area or Dip Tank - Modification	For Modification for each booth, room, area or dip tank	\$	150.00
Special Events/Seasonal Sales Special Events - Holiday/Seasonal Sales (Christmas	For 1 initial inspection and 1 follow-up inspection only.	1	
Trees, Pumpkins, Valentines, Fireworks, etc.	Separate tent permit is required For 1 initial inspection and 1 follow-up inspection only.	\$	100.00
Special Events-Extension of Premise/Assembly Special Events Inspection - During Normal Business	Separate tent permit is required	\$	100.00
Special Events Inspection - During Normal Business Hours	Per Hour Fee	\$	100.00

COLORA	ADO CITY FIRE DISTRICT		
FIRE CO	DE PERMIT AND FEE SCHEDULE		
Special Events Inspection - After Business Hours	Per Hour Fee with a 2-hour minimum for services or inspections requested after business hours; for inspections requiring more than 2 inspectors, fee will be per hour, per inspector.	\$	200.00
Special Systems		_	
Emergency Responder Radio System Coverage	Fees are for each system	\$	250.00
Solar Photovoltaic Power System	Fees are for each system	\$	100.00
Special Locking Arrangements (Access Control, Electromagnetic Locks, Delayed Egress, etc.)	Fees are for additional systems not already included in a project submittal	\$	300.00
Standpipes and Underground Piping	0	Φ.	400.00
Commercial Standpipe System Installation	Systems with 1-10 outlets	\$	400.00
Commercial Standpipe System Installation - Additional	for each additional 1-4 outlets or fraction thereof.	\$	200.00
Commercial Standpipe System Modification	modification to the system	\$	200.00
Residential Standpipe Installation	Per standpipe and include a visual inspection, one hydrostatic test and one flush	\$	300.00
Commercial Underground Fire Main Installation	For new system that was not included within another submittal: the first 500 feet for review, inspection hydrostatic test and flush	\$	400.00
Commercial Underground Fire Main Installation - Additional	For additional each additional 500 feet or fraction thereof	\$	150.00
Storage tanks			
Above ground Storage Tank Installation	First tank	\$	300.00
Aboveground Storage Tank Installation - Additional	for each additional tank	\$	200.00
Storage Tank Installation in Vault	In addition to Above ground storage tank installation fees	\$	200.00
Underground Storage Tank Closure	Each tank including pumping out contents	\$	200.00
Underground Storage Tank Removal	Fees are for each tank including pumping out contents	\$	200.00
Tents and Membrane Structures			
Tents and Membrane Structures (Tents greater than 200 square feet & Canopys greater than 400 square feet)	Single tent. Tent permits must be submitted 10 business days in advance of event. A fee of \$30 per day progressive penalty shall be assessed for permit applications not submitted 10 days prior to the event	\$	150.00
Tents and Membrane Structures - Additional	For each additional tent on site	\$	75.00
Water System with Hydrants			
Water System with Hydrants Installation	Fees are for new system: the first 500 feet for review, inspection, and flow testing.	\$	450.00
Water System with Hydrants Installation - Additional	>500 feet or fraction thereof	\$	150.00
Water System with Hydrants - Tank and Pump Installation	For new tank and pump on hydrant systems.	\$	450.00
Water System with Hydrants - Revision	Fees are for revisions to previously approved plan 50% of original permit fee		50%
Master Water Plan Review	Reviews master water plan submittals for conceptual design approval prior to submitting a water system with hydrants plan for official review	\$	-
Miscellaneous Fees			
Fire Code Appeal or Variance Request	Per request. Costs are based on 5 hours of time to research, provide code consultation, site visits and inspections	\$	500.00
Fire Hydrant Flow Test	For each flow test	\$	100.00
Other Construction Permits - IFC	Per permit	\$	200.00
Other Additional Requested Plans Review	Per hour and per plan reviewer with a 1 hour minimum	\$	100.00
Renewal of Expired Permit - Within 180 days of Expiration	Fees are per permit. 50% of original permit fees		50%
Renewal of Expired Permit - After 180 days of Expiration	Fees are per permit. 100% of original permit fees		100%
Work Without Approved Permit	Fees are based on two (2) times the amount of the original permit fee, plus the cost of the original permit.		300%
Open Burning Permit	5 or more acres, fee includes inspection of property prior to issuance of permit.		No Fee
Public Information Requests Application Fee	No charge to the property owner (proof of identification required). Additional fees my apply for physical copies mailed.	\$	150.00

COLORADO CITY FIRE DISTRICT				
FIRE CO	FIRE CODE PERMIT AND FEE SCHEDULE			
Deployment Apparatus / Personnel (Current FEMA Schedule of Equipment Rates)	www.fema.gov/assistance/public/tools-resources/schedule-equipment-rates			
**This section applies to agency assistance deployments that are out of district for Fire or EMS incidents not covered under a formal mutual				
aid agreement.				
Type 1 Engine	Per Hour	Current FEMA Rates		
Type 3 Engine	Per Hour	Current FEMA Rates		
Type 4 Engine	Per Hour	Current FEMA Rates		
Type 6 Engine	Per Hour	Current FEMA Rates		
Ladder	Per Hour	Current FEMA Rates		
Water Tender	Per Hour	Current FEMA Rates		
UTV	Per Hour	Current FEMA Rates		
UTV with Trailer	Per Hour	Current FEMA Rates		
Ambulance	Per Hour	Current FEMA Rates		
Support / Utility Vehicle	Per Hour	Current FEMA Rates		
All Deployed Personnel (According to task & qualificatioins)	Per Hour	Current FEMA Rates		
Equipment / Supplies				
SCBA Compressor	Per Hour (Min 2 Hrs.)	\$ 138.00		
Smoke Generator	Per Hour	\$ 50.00		
CPR Manikin	Per Hour	\$ 10.00		
Life Safety Training Prop	Per Day	\$ 100.00		
Private / Public Event Standby				
**Contact CCFD at 928-875-2400 if fire apparattus and	personnel are required for your standby event.			
Ambulance	Per Hour	\$ 125.00		
Paramedic (CEP)	Per Hour	\$ 45.00		
Advanced Emergency Medical Technician (AEMT)	Per Hour	\$ 40.00		
Basic Emergency Medical Technician (EMT)	Per Hour	\$ 35.00		
UTV	Per Hour	\$ 75.00		
UTV with Trailer	Per Hour	\$ 150.00		
Special Personnel & Equipment Services				
Fire Investigator	Per Hour	Actual Cost		
Fire Service Instructor	Per Hour	Actual Cost		
Safety Officer	Per Hour	Actual Cost		
Engineer	Per Hour	Actual Cost		
Hazmat Technician	Per Hour	Actual Cost		
Incident Commander	Per Hour	Actual Cost		
Rescue / Specialty Technician	Per Hour	Actual Cost		
Water Tender with Operator	Per Hour	\$ 150.00		

CCFD TRAINING SERVICES

Fire & EMS Training	All training fees are waived for CCFD recruits or current v	oluntee	r members.
**Contact CCFD at 928-875-2400 for group or special training request or to confirm that there is a scheduled class for what you are needing.			
AEMT	Per student	\$	1,000.00
Basic EMT	Per student	\$	1,000.00
Advanced Cardiac Life Support (ACLS)	Per student - (Deduct 50% for refresher only)	\$	200.00
Pediatric Advanced Life Support (PALS)	Per student	\$	200.00
Neonatal Resuscitation Program (NRP)	Per student	\$	200.00
Advanced Medical Life Support (AMLS)	Per student	\$	200.00
Advanced HAZMAT Life Support (AHLS)	Per student	\$	200.00
Pre-Hospital Trauma Life Support (PHTLS)	Per student	\$	200.00
Intraveneous (IV) Access with Certificate of Completion	Per student	\$	310.00
AHA Cardiac Pulminary Resucitation (CPR) - HeartSaver for Community Members	Per student	\$	100.00
AHA Cardiac Pulminary Resucitation (CPR) - BLS Provider Level	Per student	\$	75.00
Fire Extinguiser Use Training	Per Student	\$	20.00